017-2019, Ford F-350/F-450

Dually Rear Mount Bracket
(To be used with Rubber Mud Flaps)
Mounting Diagram & Instructions

GB1759895

IMPORTANT:

The manufacturer is not responsible for negligent use of vehicle with mud flaps installed, including
over-tightening of screws and bolts causing damage to vehicle or mud flaps.

TOOLS REQUIRED:

o
10mm open o

socket wrench

BRACKETS

(1)Mount Bracket,
Rear, DS
Part # 759828

(1) Backing Panel, DS
Rear Dually
Part# 759905

PARTS BAG #759898

Y% —20UNC x 3/4”

a) (10) Capscrew, Zinc PIt g
Part #014030

d) (21) Nut, Expansion
Nylon, Natural #12 @
Part #054059 Y7

g) (10) Washer, Lock
Zinc, 7" Helicoil Spring @

7/16” open and
socket wrench

3/8” open or
socket wrench

(1) Mount Bracket
Rear, PS
Part # 759829

(1) Brace
Rear, DS
Part # 759830

b) (20) Screw, Sheet Metal
SS, #12 x 1-1/12” HWH
Part # 010045

e) (20) Washer, Flat
Alum., 0.281’x1”
Part #018052

h) (2) Screw Mach.
M6-1x35mm, Hex

Part # 024009 Part #012028
k) (2) Flange Nut
Serrated, M6 @ Used for Trucks with Flares only.

Part # 025025

Push Pin
Removal Tool

#2 Robertson Awl/Pick

Screwdriver (truck w/ OE Liners)
(truck w/o Flare only)

(1) Backing Panel
Rear, Dually
Part #759906

(1) Brace
Rear, PS
Part # 759831

c) (10) Nut, Hex
Zinc, %" —20UNC @
Part # 025021

f) (20) Washer, Flat
O0.D.1.5"X 1.D. 0.281"

Part # 018056

i) (2) Screw, Tech
i #10x 17, SS g
Part #010009

7?UCK

1520-33 St N - Lethbridge, AB TIH 5H3 - Canada /j

Toll free: 1-B00-661-8208 - Email: info@truckhardware.ca + www.truckhardware.ca



CUTTING OF MUD FLAP HOLES
1. Lay backing panel #759906 on the mud flap, following the dimensions on the included template. (See pages 4-5).
2. Mark the center of each hole from the backing panel on the rubber side from holes #1 to #10

3. Remove the backing panel and cut or punch the slotted holes (5/16” x 1-3/4” slot) in the rubber as marked.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR #759895

Refer to diagram on following page. For installation videos, visit https://www.truckhardware.ca/installation

1. Mark holes on Dual Rear Wheel (DRW) plastic fender liner, using Backing Panel (759906) as a template. Align center of
rectangle holes on Backing Panel with push pins on outside edge of DRW fender opening.

2. Cutor drill corresponding 1/2 inch holes in DRW fender liner.

3. Remove 4 push pins, and lower center screw securing fender liner to DRW fender lip. Flip fender liner up onto tire to
provide access to install brackets. Remove metal u-nut from lower DRW fender lip.

4. Prepare brackets by installing 6 nylon expansion nuts (054059) into the Mount Bracket (759828/759829). Install 4 nylon
expansion nuts into center of rectangle holes in Backing Panel (759905/759906). Make sure all expansion nuts are seated
properly. Tape around center-top edge of Mount Bracket and Backing Panel to prevent damage to painted parts on inner
fender.

Note: Brackets must be installed loose initially. This allows for adjustment to properly align with the Backing Panel.

5. Position Rear Brace (759830/759831) behind inner wheel well (see diagram). Place Rear Brace bottom tab over lower
factory fender bolt and nut on the aluminum box. Loosely attach M6 serrated flange nut (025025). Loosely attach top of the
Rear Brace through factory hole, using 1/4" capscrew, aluminum washers, lock washer, and nut.

6. Position the Mount Bracket behind aluminum inner fender lip. Loosely install two upper 1/4" capscrews, aluminum
washers, lock washers, and nuts. Note: You may reuse single factory M6 bolt.

7. Position Backing Panel behind DRW (outer) fender lip, and in front of aluminum (inner) fender lip.

8. Loosely install all three brackets together using two 1/4" capscrews, aluminum washers, lock washers, and nuts (see
diagram).

9. Temporarily secure Backing Panel to outer edge of DRW fender lip using 2 sheet metal screws. Note: Screws need to be
removed and replaced to install rubber in a later step.

10. Use a Bubble Level (aka Spirit Level) on top edge of Backing Panel, and adjust to be as level as possible.

11. Align Mount Bracket with Backing Panel bottom and inside edges. Mount Bracket expansion nuts should line up with the
round holes in the Backing Panel once properly aligned.

12. With Mount Bracket properly aligned to the Backing Panel, tighten all existing bracket fasteners. You may use a 1/4" self
tapping screw at lower factory hole location in lower DRW fender lip (i.e. where metal u-nut was removed), to secure the
backing panel alignment. Remove temporary fasteners on outside edge of DRW fender if used.

13. Lower fender liner, and insert behind DRW fender lip (factory position of liner was on top). Verify access to nylon
expansion nuts. Adjust plastic liner as necessary.

14. Position mud flap over fender liner (which now covers the Backing Panel), lining up holes in mud flap with the holes in the
bracket. Loosely install sheet metal screws and stainless steel washers.

15. Place a bubble level on the bottom edge of the mud flap, and adjust as necessary to make mud flap level.

16. Tighten center screws first, then continue to the remaining fasteners, being careful not to over tighten and strip the nylon
expansion nuts.



Installation Diagram with Optional Rubber

Hex N *L\@  Capstrew
B S /4"
Lock Washer ‘Q
N\
. Aluminum Washer 2X

1" 0D
~ Expansion Nut 4X

Capscrew
@@/ 14"

Serrafed

/ Flange Nuf
M6
i SS Washer, 10X
3P k3 15700
N
g ~. ,.
. ~. /
ey /‘./ /
ALU Washer &X N\ /%J
fo o ™ [~ 7(
b e 5
___, T_mwmr Washer 3X ~. /../
| Hex Nut 3X ~
1L 1
Ny
.

Sheetmelal Screw 10X
#12

%l

Aluminum Washer 2X__

17 0D ) ™.
\

Capscrew 2X /

174"




Driver’s Side Template

1

24"

FLAP
REF

TEMPLATE
LOCATION
DIMENSION

193’ TEMPLATE REF
11% TEMPLATE LOCATION DIMENSION
-1~ - - - — - - - - -/ /T T T T T T T T T T q
W oy \
D e D GG 9

Il < S g ¢ |
TR #1
T o o |
TIn |
TIn Il |
JinT cOo5 |

\
1l ‘#:IZD 6 |
i #2 \
(I \
IIni—il \
TERT—_ |
A = CoD |
| v |
S ([l |

H 13 SLOTTED HOLE DIMENSION REF
=Nl 1 |
=

\
% H‘ % SLOTTED HOLE DIMENSION REF
=
S g B Wl
=l
2 KL
I Il
2/l ‘\H il
3
1INl Il
i ‘\H il
i ‘\H il
i ‘\H il
i ‘\H il
i ‘\H il
i ‘\H il
i ‘\H il
i ‘\H il
1INl Il
i ‘\H il
i

i

BOTTOM EDGE OF THE MUD FLAP 2124

204" MUD FLAP REF




3.
2" TEMPLATE

LOCATION
DIMENSION

|

Passenger’s Side Template

1%” TEMPLATE LOCATION DIMENSION

[o[ i8]
[T i8]
2117

LE I
#5 EI

Cao>D

I Il 47

Ll
H H‘ H‘ 7—71% SLOTTED HOLE DIMENSION REF

C O

| #1l #8

%” SLOTTED HOLE DIMENSION REF
DJ‘
S (G

#4

BOTTOM EDGE OF THE MUD FLAP 2124

<
-
il

<

il
I
I
[
[T
LT
[
I
i 11
[
T
[
g
s
s
W s
iz
[
s |
1118 o
) {11y ReF
i le
1113
I
I
i 11
I
i 11
I
I
Tl
T
T
Tl

204" MUD FLAP REF




